Bespoke Market Intelligence

CVNA Consumer Survey
Volume 12

June 2025



Background

OBJECTIVE

To conduct a survey on a large N (10,000) of US consumers balanced to census to gather consumer feedback toward Carvana and competitive
brands, with a focus on arriving at a deep understanding of the customer experience on Carvana and generating valuable insights related to
consumers who are actively in the market to buy and sell a vehicle.

STRATEGY

Conduct an electronic survey of 10,000 US consumers balanced to census electronically. Screening for Carvana
customers via a multi-stage process



Takeaways

Carvana NPS continues to remain strong. Slicing cohorts, we find NPS strength across recent and non-recent buyers. We also see
Carvana NPS significantly outperforming physical auto dealership NPS.

The share who have purchased a vehicle online continues to grow slightly with each wave we run.

Carvana pricing and product selection continue to be noteworthy with Carvana testing the best out of the peer set we ask about every
quarter. The trend held this quarter with Carvana coming in at #1 across both dimensions.

While convenience has long been the top reason why customers say they bought from Carvana, the price being competitive / fair has
been increasingly selected as the primary reason for the purchase. Separately — we would note that price is ranked by auto owners as
the most important factor when they are buying a car.

55% of Carvana customers said they have only bought one car from Carvana, and haven't bought another since. 36.6% said they have
bought a car from Carvana, and have subsequently bought another car from Carvana. 8.8% said they have bought a car from Carvana,
and have subsequently bought another car from somewhere else.
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Turning to forward looking expectations: Among Carvana customers, we continue to hear from them that they are highly likely to buy a
car from Carvana again in the future.

Word of mouth remains a factor for learning about Carvana in the first place, and Carvana customers continue to show a high proclivity
to tell friends/family about the experience. In addition to word of mouth, social media / Google remains an important discovery
mechanism.




Questions Added In Wave 12

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Which of the following describes you...
Posed to respondents who said they have purchased a used vehicle from Carvana. (N=465)

I bought a car from Carvana, and have
since subsequently bought another car 8.8%
from somewhere else

® Jun|(25)

I bought a car from Carvana, and have
since subsequently bought another car
from Carvana

36.6%

I have only bought one car from
Carvana, and I haven't bought another
since

4.6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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When you considered buying a car from Carvana in the past, were you able to find the type of car that
you wanted to buy?

Posed to respondents who have considered buying a car from Carvana in the past, but decided not to. (N=2,723)

I don't recall 23.4%

No, I was not able to find the type

of car I wanted to buy 38.6%

Yes, I was able to find the type of

car I wanted to buy 37.9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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You mentioned that you have bought a car from Carvana. If you did not purchase that car from
Carvana, do you think you would have been most likely to...

Posed to respondents who said they have purchased a used vehicle from Carvana. (N=519)

Purchase from a different online auto

0,
platform (eg, Carmax, Shift, etc) 56.2%

Purchase from another person ® Jun|(25)

directly (a private party transaction)

Purchase from an independent
dealership (a dealership with no auto
manufacturing relationship)

.3%

Purchase from a franchise dealership
(such as Ford, Toyota, or GM
dealership)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Questions Added In (June 2024)

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey



&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research

CVNA

Have you recommended the following to any other people?

Posed to respondents who said they have purchased a used vehicle from each of the following.

10+ people
9 people
8 people
7 people
6 people
5 people
4 people
3 people
2 people
1 person
0 - None

0%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How likely is it that you would recommend the following you bought a used car from to a friend or
colleague?

Posed to respondents who said they have purchased a used vehicle from each of the following.

63
58.78
Carvana
59.91
603 mJun (25
m Feb (25)
= Oct (24)
= Jun (24
8.79
Dealership
-6.72
-8.63

20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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Questions Added In The February 2024 Wave

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey

11



&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research

CVNA

During what year did you buy a car from Carvana for the first time?
Posed to all respondents who have purchased from Carvana. (N=519)

2025

mJun (25)
2024 = Feb (25)
2023 = Oct (24)
2022 m Jun (24)
2021 = Feb (24)

2020
2019
Before 2019

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

How did you know about buying from Carvana for this purchase?
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Why did you buy this car from the following, and not from Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who have purchased from an online platform other than Carvana (N = 2133).
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Questions Added For Wave 7

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How did you first learn about Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who have purchased from Carvana. (N=465)
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To what extent do a friend or family member's recommendation of Carvana influence your decision to
buy from Carvana?

Posed to all respondents who have purchased from Carvana. (N=465)

It was the primary reason I chose

Carvana
Jun (25)
Feb (25)
Made me slightly more likely to Oct (24)
choose Carvana
Jun (24)
Feb (24)
Sep (23)

No impact

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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Have you ever requested an offer to trade a car in to Carvana?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

7.2%
I can't recall
'6.2%
No
7.2%
Yes m Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
9.4% = Oct (24)
NA = Jun (24)
1 Feb (24)
m Sep (23)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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Thinking of the trade-in offer you got from Carvana, was it better or worse than offers you got elsewhere?
Posed to all respondents who requested an offer from Carvana. (N=716)

Much worse

Worse
m Jun (25)
About the same m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
Better = Jun (24)
B Feb (24)
m Sep (23)

Much better

NA - I only requested an offer from
Carvana

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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When, if ever, do you think you would buy cars online?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

1%
I don't think I'll ever buy a car
online

I haven't and I probably won't

Jun (25

buy my next car online, but I un (25)
eventually will do it Feb (25)

Oct (24)

I haven't, but I would expect to Jun (24)
start soon (ie, my next car) Feb (24)
Sep (23)

I already buy cars online

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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When, if ever, do you think you would buy cars online? | OPTIONAL COMMENTS, WHY?

There are better opportunities online now

It would be a bit more convenient as | would be able to select my car more easily

As long the price range seems fitting. | think that rather than setting a minimum of $1000 for very low value resale vehicles the minimum price
expectations should be a lot lower instead barring across the value so that each cheapest car generally costs a 1,000 dollars. Cheapest is the cheapest
and has no meaning even until you reach the value 0 or free!

Convenience mostly

Because of the convenience

There are cars that | like and | hope to get them.

It just depends, If they give me an offer | cant refuse lll take it.

It is an option worth looking into.

It seems like worth considering.

These days, the best prices for cars are researched online. So, | could buy my next car and finance it online.

I'm ready to trade my car in on a newer model, | will consider doing it online first.

It's a reasonable option if | can save money by doing so.

I'm not sure when I'll buy a vehicle online due to my current financial situation.

Waiting for economy to get better

It seems like an easier way to buy a car.

A greater selection of cars.

Access to a larger inventory.

The ease of the process

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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When, if ever, do you think you would buy cars online? | OPTIONAL COMMENTS, WHY?

It seems like it would be convenient.

In case | can’t find anything good in person

It would be an interesting concept at buying a car and | would like to check it out.
I’'m thinking | will definitely by one of my next vehicles online

Would depend on price of car and if | still got 7 days to test drive it.

Depends on what | can find locally first

Im open to it for the right deal/incentive

Prefer to see and drive in person first

Only if 7 day return option

I need to find a good deal, and get used to the process. | have browsed dealer offerings online.

Want to know what I'm buying

I’m not sure if | would or not. Maybe if | found a car absolutely loved for an amazing deal
Because | prefer to buy cars in cash. I'm not interested in financing or trade ins.

There’s something about seeing the car in person

We only buy “certified, pre-owned” if not buying new

I'm old fashioned.

| wouldn't rule it out, but have no specific plans to do so

I'm not sure how much [ trust this

| like to be able to see the vehicle in person and test drive it right away.

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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When, if ever, do you think you would buy cars online?
Focusing specifically on respondents who own/lease one or more cars (N = 8467)

42.3%
44.003
47.2%
45.8%
44.4%
42.4%

I don't think I'll ever buy a car online

I haven't, but I would expect to start soon
(ie, my next car)

I haven't and I probably won't buy my next
car online, but T eventually will do it

14.0%
11.9%
10.3%
9.2%
10.5%
11.5%

I already buy cars online

0% 20% 40% 60%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Questions Added for Wave 6

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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When do you think you are likely to trade in the car you most recently purchased?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they own a car, ie purchased not leased. (N=7055)

(o)
I have no plans to trade it in at 38.5%
any point in the future
4+ years from now =Jun (25)
o m|Feb (25)
1-3 years from now m Oct (24)
mJun (24)
Within the next year m| Feb (24)
m|Sep (23)
Within the next three months m May (23)
= Jan (23)
I am currently looking to trade it
in

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Have you gotten a quote for trading in your current car in the past month?
Posed to respondents who own a car (ie, purchased, not leased). (N= 7054)

84. 3‘I’/o

No, I have not

15.7% = Jun [(25)
m Feb|(25)
m Oct (24)
m Jun (24)
m Feb|(24)
W Sep|(23)
W May' (23)
0% 20% 40% 60% Jad0@3) 100%

Yes, I have gotten a quote for
trading in my car in the past
month

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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Was the value you were offered for your trade in...
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they own a car and have requested a trade in quote in the past month. (N=1105)

m Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
mJun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (23)
m May (23)
® Jan (23)

N/A - Dealer declined making an offer

Significantly more than expected

Slightly more than expected

What I expected

Slightly less than expected

Significantly less than expected

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How likely would you be to recommend selling a car to the following to a friend or colleague?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they sold a car to Carvana. (N=94)

Jun (25) | T 63
Feb (25) | 38
Sep (24) | 52
Jun (24) | 45
Feb (24) [T 46
Sep (23) | 58
May (23) [ 64

on 23, ——

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Source: 4% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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Questions Added in Wave 5

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey
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Please rank the following platforms when it comes to the pricing of vehicles offered when you

browsed, with the best being at the top and worst at the bottom.
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they have visited each of the below.

Carvana

CarMax

Cars.com

Shift

AutoNation

CarGurus

TrueCar

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Please rank the following platforms when it comes to the selection of vehicles offered when you
browsed, with the best being at the top and worst at the bottom.

Posed to all respondents who indicated that they have visited each of the below.

7.3
Carvana
7.11

CarMax
Cars.com Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)

CarGurus
m Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
AutoNation m Sep (23)
= May (23)
TrueCar = Jan (23)
W Sep (22)

Shift

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Thinking about the last car you got from Carvana, which of the following best describe...

Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)

June 2025
I don't recall B The amount of time
they ORIGINALLY
QUOTED that it
26+ days would take for them
to deliver the car
21-25 days ® The amount of time it
ACTUALLY took for
them to deliver the
16-20 days car
11-15 days
) 32.4%
>-10 days 32.6%
33.5%
Less than 5 days 33.83%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: ';}}, Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA SUI’VGY
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Thinking about the last car you got from Carvana, which of the following best describe...
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=487)

February 2025

I don't recall
26+ days
21-25 days
16-20 days
11-15 days
5-10 days

Less than 5 days

0%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Thinking about the last car you got from Carvana, which of the following best describe...
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=444)

October 2024

I don't recall ®mThe a%unt of time
they ORIGINALLY
QUOTED that it would
26+ days take far them to
deliver|the car
21-25 days ® The amount of time|it
ACTUALLY took for
them to deliver the car
16-20 days
11-15 days
5-10 days fo
31.3%
Less than 5 days o
3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Thinking about the last car you got from Carvana, which of the following best describe...
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=324)

June 2024
I don't recall B The amount of time
they ORIGINALLY
QUOTED that it would
26+ days take for them to deliver
the carn
21-25 days ® The amount of time it
ACTUALLY took for
them to deliver the car
16-20 days
11-15 days
5-10 days %
/o
6%
Less than 5 days 130
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: ';}}, Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA SUI’VEY
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Thinking about the last car you got from Carvana, which of the following best describes...

Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=381)

February 2024

I don't recall m The amount of time
they ORIGINALLY
QUOTED that it would
26+ days take for them to
deliver the car
21-25 days m The amount of time it
ACTUALLY took for
them to deliver the
11-15 days
) 34.9%
5-10 days 35 204
34.4%
Less than 5 days 34.7%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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CVNA

Thinking about the last car you got from Carvana, which of the following best describes...
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=432)

September 2023

| don't recall
26+ days
21-25 days B The amount of time they
ORIGINALUY QUOTED
that it would take for them
16-20 days to deliver the car
B The amount of time it
11-15 days ACTUALLY] took for them
to deliver the car
5-10 days %
38.7%
Less than 5 days 20.0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA SUI’VEY
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Did your Carvana delivery need to get rescheduled any times?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)

If Rescheduled: Did the rescheduling impact
your opinion of Carvana?
3+ times Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
2 times = Jun (24)
B Feb (24)
m Sep (2B)
= May (23)
1 time W Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
66.5%
0 times - did not reschedule
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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When you bought your last car from Carvana, did you...
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)

3%
Finance through Carvana
Jun (25)
m Feb (2b)
Finance through your bank m Oct (24)
m Jun (24)
H Feb (24)
Pay in cash up front (ie, no = Sep (28)
monthly payments)
m May (23)
M Jan (23)
I don't recall =Sep (22)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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Have you ever considered buying a car from Carvana, but ultimately decided not to?
Posed to auto owners who have not purchased a car from Carvana. (N=8613)

5.3%
3.8% Jun (25
3506 m Feb (25
I started the purchase process, but did not [l 3-5% eb (
lete i 3.4%
complete It 3.8% = Oct (24]
4.8%
4.0% m Jun (24
4.0%
B Feb (24
26.3%
26.2% B Sep (23
27.3%
I browsed, but never started a purchase 226é6§ A = May (23)
process 28.0% m Jan (23]

m Sep (22

No, Never

69.4%
69.3%
69.8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Which of the following best describes why you did not ultimately buy a car from Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they considered Carvana in the past. (N=2723)

I didn't buy because the prices were too high
for the vehicles I was looking at

Innugmanewes !

Didstnovdacariusirowsizy
DiuntEewnsrwssiooKinse

- Illllnthauethecarlwaslnnkmgior =
— |Wﬂ$ll|$“ll’0WSlll!l Notinmyarea_

I didn't buy because the selection of available
vehicles wasn't good

Jun (2 5) ) wan l|-|-
-5 G ——Justhrow ||| e
Other (please specify) m Oct (24) ——

Nlll‘eaSllll Iwaslustloolung
 Feb (24) w rY [I .
m Sep (2B) asnt

manomwy s

u May (23) oenghine

mJan (23) e e

I didn't buy because the downpayment was
too expensive

=Sep (22) m e Gouldnotsesitinpersonatthetime

Inscidedibezseacar

I didn't buy due to the financing rate

Dinmeveacanwanza Buuldustationits Didasthavnthemioagelwasiosinglor

I didn't buy because the delivery date would
take too long

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

Filtering The Data: Focusing on respondents who started the purchase process, but did not complete it (N = 457)

I didn't buy because the prices were too high for
the vehicles I was looking at

I didn't buy because the downpayment was too

expensive Jun (25)

= Feb (25)

I didn't buy due to the financing rate = Oct (24)

HJun (24)

I didn't buy because the selection of available u Feb (24)
vehicles wasn't good = Sep (23)

= May (23)

I didn't buy because the delivery date would take mJan (23)
too long = Sep (22)

Other (please specify)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How likely are you to buy a car from Carvana in the future?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

Very unlikely
Unlikely Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
Somewhat unlikely m Oct (24)
| | | H Jun (24)
Neither likely nor unlikely m Feb (24)
e
Somewhat likely = oep (29)
m May (23)
Likely " Jan (25)
m Sep (22)
Very likely

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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If you got a car from Carvana in the future, how likely would you be to use Carvana to get insurance
for the vehicle?

Posed to all respondents who are at least somewhat likely to buy a car from Carvana in the future. (N=3419)

Very unlikely
Unlikely
) Jun (25)
Somewhat unlikely
m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
Neither likely nor unlikely W Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (2B8)
Somewhat likely m May (23)
| Jan (23)
= Sep (22)
Likely
Very likely
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Have you ever considered selling your car to Carvana in the past, but ultimately decided not to?
Posed to respondents who have not sold a car to Carvana. (N=9750)

I requested an offer, but did not move
forward with selling it to Carvana

I thought about it, but didn't give it
serious consideration

No, never

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

0%

20%

40%

60%

(25)
(25)
(24)
(24)
(24)
(23)
(23)
(23)
(22)
4.9%

80% 100%
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How likely are you to sell a car to Carvana in the future?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

23.4%

Very unlikely
Unlikely Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
Somewhat unlikely m Oct (24)
31.1% HJun (24)
Neither likely nor unlikely m Feb (24)
Somewhat likely =Sep (25)
m May (23)
Likely m Jan (23)
m Sep (22)

Very likely

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
2 BESP ¢ / CVNA Survey I
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Have you been delaying the purchase of a new or used car for any reason over the past 1-2 years?

Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

16.1%
Yes, I need/want a car but have
been waiting due to the
increasing prices in the past 1-2
years
21.0%

No, I got a car during this time
when I needed one

No, I have not needed to get a
car during this time

0% 20% 40%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

60%

Jun
m Feb
m Oct
mJun
HFe
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= Ma
® Jan

m SeE

62.9%

80%

(25)
(25)
(24)
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24)
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(23)
(23)
(22)

100%
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Deep-Dive With CVNA Customers

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Carvana Purchaser Screening Sequence

Posed to all respondents.

Respondents selected Carvana from a list of online auto platforms
indicating they have purchased a car from them.

Respondents were shown this image (right) and were asked if they -
bought a car through the Carvana website/app pictured (they were
allowed to select that they were mistaken and didn't actually buy it »

from Carvana. If they selected that they skipped the Carvana deep
dive section).

Respondents were then shown this image (right) and were asked how
they got their car from Carvana (delivered or vending machine). They :
were again permitted to select that they were mistaken and did not get »
a car from Carvana and skipped the Carvana deep dive if they selected
that they were mistaken.

From there, we put them through two verbatim fill-ins. We asked them
first:

Which brand of car did you buy from Carvana?

What did you like most and least about the Carvana experience?

Seus =t - !
QegyE o e

*Anyone who did not fill-in a brand of a car and anyone who did not
fill-in qualitative feedback that made sense about Carvana were
removed from the Carvana deep dive.

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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What did you like most about buying a car from Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)

Hslanuuullnrmumu Gnull rlce becamse Hshighguality A ntiDChouSEFImINEY e |IVEFgrACEAr| Ry IUCha gEy EmINDANMNEY CINgEHINanCIn giory o
l:om'iemenl "'75'*'“‘5;“'?“. e
et s Delivery
Gar fﬂﬂanaﬁal elyoienetiisioofer ervlce —
“areanieas PPIC@T Theconvenience ===
ta |ansrows|
Gondnmaliyears  EXsyandsahe - "l F'.undjmuns ﬂﬂﬂﬂ::l""“ s
EEE'H:D"'.'[“W" “ mas Ereatde]
EOOSNEINY  prgrymingiliked
E Tlleuarletu
TIIEIIIII:III!I .

B c 0 n“e n Ie n ce l}nnumce Ease l:nlulserllll:es

s Fastandeasy [{Waseasy ——
Thecustomerservice — '"le "ce —

wastet Thedelivery .o once e
" THESCIVICE

- GCusiomerservice Itwasaeasunmness
Itwasauervmmnlenrncess Goodteal ynecomveniont Itw L
Hmmmum:ﬂlﬂnumm Complethoniing Imasnnn'HIEIIt uﬂmummsauaus.mmulml:nuuasrmauuuss asﬂ&%‘!..g

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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What brand of car did you buy from Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)
IsoughizhendaCiviciramCarvena  Nissanfogue gy O —
TeyeiaCamery
:. HondaRccord yissanAitima -
ToyotaCamry Cadillac_ - MercedesBenz
Fordescape I
Fordmustang Kla es a “ Issan B_!,I IGl(
pr—— “.“ E Impala
Hondacivic Elfﬂﬂﬂ.l. Mazida -

. HyUNdal cne“ Subaru

= Fordfusion Chrysler Ram —

KiaSau 2021 e
—=BMWFo0 rdtonda i::::
ToyotaCorolla ]ean c hevrolet “ercets

HymmdafVsiesier seda“ TUHDIHTﬂGan
—="== lolkswagen - Ryl 2=
MIISIII]IS'II ﬁ(:lll'a AliaRomeo "TTI.
Source: '~},§, Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA SUI’VGY I 49
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Was there anything you disliked about buying a car from Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)

| didn't like the price

Communication

They took away my car even though | paid my payment on time they messed
up

Price was too high

A bit pricey

Car was filthy when i got it

laoy Quality of the product

Offers are too low

The pricing

Company quality

| got the car at a very low price

Prices

The delivery guy damaged the heat shield and it was never fixed
Uploading documents

The car wasn't cleaned thoroughly

My transmission went bad after 5 months

Yes (please explain)

No, nothing I disliked

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I
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Did you visit any dealerships before buying a car from Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)

395% | mJun (25)
H Reb (25)
m Qct (24)
Jun (24)

H Feb (24)

B Sep (23)

H May (23)
60.5803an (23)
B Sep (22)
®m May (22)
B Dec (21)
®Jun (21)

No, I did not visit a dealership before
buying from Carvana

Yes, I visited a dealership before
buying from Carvana

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How do you rate Carvana when it comes to the overall experience?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)

0.8%

mJun (25)

H Feb (25)

m Oct (24)
Jun (24)

m Feb (24)

m Sep (23)

H May (23)

H Jan (23)

W Sep (22)
67.8%May (22)
M Dec (21)

W Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Very Poor

Poor

Neutral

2%
Good

Very Good

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How likely is it that you would recommend Carvana to a friend or colleague?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)

Jun (25)
Feb (25)
Oct (24)
Jun (24)
Feb (24)
Sep (23)
May (23)
Jan (23)
Sep (22)
May (22)
Dec (21)
Jun (21)

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How does Carvana compare to buying a used car from the following:
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)

Other Online
Autos
Sites/Apps

Private
Individuals

Dealerships

Carvana is BETTER Same

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

m Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)

Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (23)
m May (23)
W Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
® May (22)
m Dec (21)
M Jun (21)

Carvana is
WORSE

CVNA Survey
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What was the primary reason you opted to use Carvana for your transaction?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=519)
Convenience
. . . mJun (25)
Price was compcetitive/fair i
B Feb (25)
Saves time m Oct (24)
Jun (24)
Got financing more easily m Feb (24)
W Sep (2B)
Someone I trusted recommended
Carvana to me m May (23)
I dislike the typical dealership = Jan (23)
experience W Sep (22)
®m May (22
Other (please specify) v (22)
m Dec (21)
None of the above % Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: 'X», Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA SUI’VGY I 55
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For Carvana users, did you hold on to the vehicle or return it within the 7 day return window?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana. (N=427)

Jun (25) P 1.9%
Jan (25) P 2.1%
Oct (24) | 0.7%
Jun (24) 1.8%
Feb (24) 2.8%
Sep (23) 2.9%
May (23) 2.9%
Jan (23) P 1.7%
Sep (22) 4.0%
May (22) 2.6%
Dec (21) 3.1%
Jun (21) 3.6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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How likely are you to use Carvana again in the future?
Posed to all respondents who made a purchase through Carvana. (N=519)

0.2%

m Jun (25)

m Febp (25)

m Ocat (24)
Jun (24)

m Feb (24)

B Sep (23)

m May (23)

m Jan (23)

m Sep (22)
64 00 (22)
m Dec (21)
¥ Jun (21)

Very unlikely

Unlikely

Neither likely nor unlikely

Likely

Very likely

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Have you recommended Carvana to any other people?
Posed to all respondents who made a purchase through Carvana. (N=519)

14.5%
10+ people
9 people
m Jun (25)
8 people
m Feb (25)
7 people m Oct (24)
6 people Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
5 people m Sep (23)
4 people = May (23)
0% m Jan (23)
3 people = Sep (22)
21.2%
2 people i ® May (22)
m Dec (21)
1 person = Jun (21)
0 - None
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Did you also include/buy any of the following from Carvana when you made your purchase?
Posed to all respondents who made a purchase through Carvana. (N=519)

Extended Warranty H Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)

Jun (24)
H Feb (24)
m Sep (2B)
m May (23)
H Jan (23)
m Sep (2R)
= May (22)
B Dec (21)
® Jun (21)

Vehicle Financing

Gap Insurance

None of the above

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Cross-Tab Analysis | User Experience By Carvana Purchase Recency

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How do you rate Carvana when it comes to the overall experience?
Posed to respondents who have bought from Carvana, cross-tabbed by when they most recently bought. (N=519)

June 2025
0:9% Moe th
. m Mor
Very Poor | '35 ore than a year
0.0% agq
I 1.3% ® 6-12 months ago
0,
poor 1385
0.0% m 3-6/months ago
5
Neutral %30, m In the past 3
1.5% months
Good
6%.7%
Very Good 62.2%
75.4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=
In the past 3 months 69
3-6 months ago 110
6-12 months ago 112

More than a year ago 228

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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How likely are you to recommend Carvana to a friend or colleague? NPS

Posed to respondents who have bought from Carvana, cross-tabbed by when they most recently bought. (N=519)

June 2025

More than a year ago

6-12 months ago

3-6 months ago

In the past 3 months

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

0

68

NPS

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

In the past 3 months 69
3-6 months ago 110
6-12 months ago 112
More than a year ago 228
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Auto Ownership Trends and Background

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How many cars/autos does your household typically need?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

4+ m Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)

Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (23)
47.4% = May (23)
® Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
= May (22)
W Dec (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How many vehicles do you currently own/lease?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

1.18
m Jun (25

m Feb (25
Lease m Oct (24
Jun (24
mFeb (24
m Sep (23
m May (23)
m Jan (23
W Sep (22
® May (22)
m Dec (21

®Jun (21
2 3+

Own

Weighted Average Guide: (4 point scale)

Ocars=1
lcar=2
2cars=3
3+cars=4

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Unaided and Aided Awareness

Respondents were shown these questions before any mention of Carvana or
competitors was made in the survey.

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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) A.’/
If you wanted to BUY a used car online, which is the first site/app that you would think of?

Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

I would first think of buying from...
(please specify)

I don't know

0% 20% 40%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

60%

I

8(’ o)ou n (%.bbo/o

— ]

Alocaldealer e slocalcarist_ [lylpcgr Sovies
FEmarketplace Rutolist Gollal‘t Automax “n da AcarDealer craiglist
GarHop ehaymolors

‘beokingeom

Localiealership
carsale —_Garnaya Alltﬂll‘allel‘ =
Privateownetr T

I'm x'een e - e

kia Marketplace ke

Y

Carlot

rlot

== Subaru
.

. Nissan —
" FoFd Gal'\lana DriveTime

Bing. Betinr
Cant GAVANA swwsatersn Ford
- - ‘samazen AmolEs Avieears AlCarsonlime
«=- google Graigslist cargurus BMW chevy
e i Airiend Barter Mambmember B nndye

allofthem
Autodealer -
Tesla Hvundai

S Amazon GArScom - 1
e . cama JEAICIShIP <~10Y01a e

Ausedcariot = nusstn

== autonation ehay Adealershi Fanaione
wercedes @UMUNIS GMC ~ Gardealershin n LocalDealer

carlacis rysler animdividua

Garsenius APRIVATEINDIVIDUAL

nnnnnnnnnnnnn

CVNA Survey I

67



%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

D

Have you heard of any of the below? (Select ALL that apply)
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

74.7%
CarMax

7314%
Carvana m Jun (25)
Cars.com m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
CarGurus Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
AutoNation | Sep (23)
TrueCar | May (23)
m Jan (23)
None of the above m Sep (22)
= May (22)
Shift r Dec (21)

0% 20% 40% 60% 805/6;J un (21100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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Competitive Dynamics Among Peer Group

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Have you ever visited any of the below sites/apps? (Select ALL that apply)
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)
5.7%
None of the above
m Jun (25)
Cartax = Feb (25)
. -
Carvana Oct (2)
Jun (24)
Cars.com m Feb (24)
W Sep (2B)
CarGurus m May (23)
AUtON m Jan (23)
utoNation
M Sep (22)
TrueCar = May (22)
m Dec (21)
Shift ™ Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: 'X», Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA SUI’VGY I 70
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What is your opinion of the following sites/apps?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.
1.99
Cars.com
1.98
AutoNation ® Jun (25)
1.96 m Feb (25)
TrueCar m Oct (24)
.92 Jun (24)
CarGurus B Feb (24)
9 m Sep (23)
m Jan (23
.89 ( 22)
CarMax " Sep (22)
= May (22)
.84 = Dec (21) N=
Carvana Carvana 3322
® Jun (21) Shift 250
CarMax 3427
AutoNation 1212
Very Positive Positive Neutral Negative Very Negative A B2
CarGurus 1427
Source: 'X», Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I 71
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How much trust do you have in the following brands?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

2.23
Cars.com m Jun (25)
2.18 m Feb (25)
CarGurus m Oct (24)
.16 Jun (24)
TrueCar u Feb (24)
AutoNati .15 m Sep (23)
utoNation m May (23)

2.15
CarMax mJan (23)
B Se 2
51 p (R2)
Carvana ® May (22)
2.07 B Dec (21)
Shift ®Jun (21)
Very High Trust High Trust Neutral Low Trust Very Low N=
Trust Carvana 3322

Shift 250
CarMax 3427
AutoNation 1212
TrueCar 921
Cars.com 2469
CarGurus 1427

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
w7 PP ¢ / CVNA Survey I
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How would you rate the selection of vehicles available for purchase?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.
1.97
TrueCar
1.94 ] >5
Cars.com un (23)
m Feb (25)
91
_ m Oct (24)
AutoNation
Jun (24)
.89 m Feb (24)
CarGurus
m Sep (23)
| .88 m May (23)
Shift m Jan (23)
.87 m Sep (22)
CarMax m May (22)
.82 m Dec (21)
Carvana = Jun (21) N=
Carvana 3322
Very Good Good Neutral Bad Very Bad oo a7
AutoNation 1212
TrueCar 921
Cars.com 2469
CarGurus 1427

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How would you rate the pricing of vehicles available for purchase?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

2.14
Cars.com
2.09

AutoNation
B Jun (25)
2.08 m Feb (25)
CarGurus = Oct (24)
.08 Jun (24)
TrueCar m Feb (24)
m Sep (23)
2.08 m May (23)
CarMax m Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
Carvana = May (22)
B Dec (21)
97 = Jun (21)

Shift

N=
Very Good Good Neutral Bad Very Bad Carvana 3322
Shift 250

CarMax 3427
AutoNation 1212
TrueCar 921
Cars.com 2469
CarGurus 1427

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Car Ownership — Most Recently Purchased Dynamics

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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When did you most recently purchase/lease a car?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

I don't have a car mJun (25)
2.2%

More than three years ago m|Feb (25)

m|Oct (24)

Within the last three years Jun (24)

_ m|Feb (24)
Within the last two years

| Sep (23)

Within the last year H May (23)

S _ ) mJan (23)

Within the past six months =(Sep (20)

Within the last month uMay (22)

W Dec (21)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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CVNA

Which of the following best describes the car you most recently acquired?

Posed to all respondents who own a car. (N=8205)

I purchased/financed it

I leased it

0%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Jun (25)
Feb (25)
Oct (24)
Jun (24)
Feb (24)
Sep (23)
May (23)
Jan (23)
Sep (22)
May (22)
Dec (21)
Jun (21)

80%

CVNA Survey

86.0%

100%
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Which of the following best describes the car you most recently acquired?

Posed to all respondents who own a car. (N=8205)

5.6%
m Jun (25)

m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
4%  mSep (2B)
m May (23)
m Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
W May (22)

W Dec (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

It was a used car — ie, it had
previous owner(s)

It was a brand new car —ie, no
previous owner(s)

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey I 78



S

% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

D

Thinking about the used vehicle you most recently acquired, how did you buy it?

Posed to all respondents who purchased or financed (not leased) a used vehicle. (N=4085)

58.2%

Dealership

From a private individual

Online Auto Site/App

Other (please specify) B Sep (2P)

B May (22)
W Dec (21)
W Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

None of the above

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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From which site/app did you buy your used car?

Posed to all respondents whose used vehicle they most recently acquired came via an online auto site/app purchase.(N=296)

A%
Carvana
CarMax m Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
Other (please specify) m Oct (24)
Cars.com Jun (21)
m Feb (24)
None of the above m Sep (2B)
AUt m May (23)
utoNation = Jan (23)
CarGurus = Sep (22)
B May (22)
Shift W Dec (21)
Vroom = Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Why did you not buy your used car from Carvana?

Posed to car owners who most recently purchased (not leased) a used car (not new) BUT did not use Carvana for their purchase.

Unknown Cause Dontwantio o Unsure

notinteresied neverheardofit

justdidnt ed DiCNIWANTTOm ™=
wigea) (i intwantioNoreason
v TO0CXDENSIV e didnt i
<= |didt NA Price Dontknow

Didntthinkaboutit Expensive st

Donttrustit To@XPENSIVe boniirust
Badcredit  Didntknowaboutitatthetime

Wedid Badreviews Becauseitwastooexpensive Iwanted

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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For how long do you typically hold on to a vehicle?
Posed to all respondents who have vehicles. (N=8204)

Ten Years + 30-3% -
m Jun (25)
Nine Years m Feb (25)
Eight Years = Oct (24)
Seven Years Jun (24)
Six Years m Feb (2)
Five Years " Sep (28)
Four Years = May (23)
Three Years "Jan (29)
Two Years " >ep (20)
One Year " ey (92
5 1% m Dec (21)
Less than a year W Jun (21)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey | 82



Car Selling — Most Recently Sold Dynamics

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey
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When did you most recently sell a car?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

42.3%
Not Applicable - I have never sold a !
vehicle a

4% Jun (25)
More than three years ago Feb (25)
Oct (24)
Within the last three years Jun (24)
Feb (24)
Within the last two years Sep (23)
May (23)
Within the last year Jan (23)
Sep (22)
Within the past six months May (22)
Dec (21)
Within the last month Jun (21)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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For how long did you own the car you most recently sold?
Posed to all respondents who have ever sold a vehicle. (N=5737)

o
Ten Years + 18.2%
Nine Years =Jun (29)
Eiaht Y m Feb (2b)
ight
ght Years = Oct (24)
Seven Years Jun (24)
Six Years m Feb (24)
_ 6%
Five Years m Sep (2B)
o)
Four Years % = May (23)
3%
Three Years ° = Jan (23)
2% W Sep (22)
Two Years
m May (22)
One Year m Dec (21)
Less than a year = Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey I

85



% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research

CVNA

Where did you sell your vehicle?

Posed to all respondents who have ever sold a vehicle.(N=5736)

Sold t ivate individual
old to a private individua = Jun (25)

m Feb (2b)
m Oct (24)

Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (2B)
m May (23)
W Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
= May (22)
W Dec (21)
mJun (21)

Sold to a car dealership

Sold to online website/app

None of the above

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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CVNA

To which online auto site/app did you sell your car?

Posed to respondents who said they sold the car they most recently sold to an online platform. (N=636)

Carvana

CarMax

Cars.com

Other (please specify)
None of the above
AutoNation

TrueCar

CarGurus

Vroom

Shift

0% 20%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

29.9%

40%

80%

m Jun (25

mFeb (2
m Oct (2¢

Jun (2
m Feb (2
W Sep (2
m May (2
m Jan (2!
M Sep (2
m May (2
m Dec (2

2)
2)
1)

™ Jun (21)
100%

CVNA Survey
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What was the primary reason you sold your car to Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who sold to Carvana. (N=190)

3.7%
m Jun (25)

m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (2B)
H May (23)
m Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
Other (please specify) u May (22)
W Dec (21)
™ Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Convenience

Highest price

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Did you visit a dealership before selling a car to Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who sold to Carvana. (N=190)

Jun (25)
Feb (25)
Oct (24)
Jun (24)
Feb (24)
Sep (23)
May (23)
Jan (23)
Sep (22)
May (22)
Dec (21)
Jun (21)

No, I did not visit a dealership before
selling a car to Carvana

Yes, I visited a dealership before
selling a car to Carvana

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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CVNA

Why did you NOT sell to Carvana?

Posed to respondents who have sold a vehicle, but did not sell to Carvana. (N=5536)

Reasons Mentioned In Fill-Ins:

Didntconsider didntknowaboutitthen Lo
Dontlike nldn know

cuse TOOIM ""*"""'Illllllll(llllwalllllllll
wiocal price Digntthinkaboutit
Tradein lllﬂllell

Best aboutit GCarmax

o Toosk i ntwantto s

ahoutthem

Lowoiter [\ OTINIeresier pidnotexist
Notiamiliar Tooexpensive

aboutCarvana Betteroffer Afriendneededacar

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Currently in the market to sell a vehicle

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Are you currently in the market looking to SELL a USED vehicle?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

85.2%

No

mJun (25
B Feb (25
m Oct (24
Jun (24
H Feb (24
m Sep (23
® May (23)
mJan (23
m Sep (22)
B May (22)

W Dec (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% wmjun (fgqgo/o

<

RS Ny

Yes

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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If you needed to sell a car today, how would you be most likely to sell it?

Posed to respondents who own a vehicle (ie, purchased or financed, but not leased). (N=7420)

June 2025

Internet miend [N ordofmouth
unknown FACENOOK craigslist ens

“ Likely

Pastit Pl‘i\!alﬂ Garscom nuTradei[in .

amvonoare CAFVANG ﬂal'llla)(ﬁ““
Dealer

«=Toadealer = i

Socialmedia Privately -

JoGarvana Onmarketplace Privateperson Byowner

AdvertiseonfFacebook  pyragein ©arva Adinnewspaner runanad

carvan

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How will you SELL the USED vehicle you are trying to sell?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to sell a used vehicle. (N=1473)

38.6%
mJun (25)

m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
Jun (24)
7% m Feb (24)
M Sep (23)
m May (23)
m Jan (23)
M Sep (22)
M May (22)
W Dec (21)
W Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Sell to online website/app

27.3%

Sell to a car dealership

Sell to a private individual

None of the above

Other (please specify)

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Which online website/app would you be most likely to sell it to?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to sell a used vehicle and would sell to a site/app. (N=570)

59.7%
Carvana
m Jun (25)
CarMax
m Feb (2b)
Cars.com m Oct (24)
Other (pl fy) Jun (24)
er (please speci
P P = Feb (24)
AutoNation m Sep (2B)
H May (23
TrueCar Y (33)
m Jan (23)
CarGurus m Sep (22)
m May (22)
Vroom
m Dec (21)
Shift ® Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes which is good for 7 days and get paid
when the car is picked up if you accept. How likely would you be to request an offer?

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle. (N=1472)

Very unlikely H Jun (25)
| m Feb (25)
Unlikely = Oct (24)
Somewhat likely JUI; EZ ;
mFeb (2
Likely " >ep (29)
m May (23)
/0
Very likely " Jan (23)
 Sep (22)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes which is good for 7 days and get paid

when the car is picked up if you accept. How does this sound compared to selling your used car to a
private individual?

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle. (N=1472)

m Jun (25)
H Feb (25)
m Oct (24)

Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
N Sep (23)
m May (23)
m|Jan (23)
H/Sep (22)
= May (22)
m Dec (21)
¥/ Jun (21)

Same
This is better than selling to a

This is worse than
private individual

selling to a private
individual

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes and have your car picked up from you if
you accept. To what extent do you believe that selling your car this way would...

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle. (N=1472)

Be the most
convenient
way to sell mJun (25)
your car m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (23)
m May (23)
Get you the m Jan (23)
highest
possible price " Sep (22)
for your car = May (22)
m Dec (21)
= Jun (21)
Neither Agree nor _ _
Strongly agree Agree Disagree Disagree Strongly Disagree

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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Currently in the market to buy a vehicle

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Are you currently in the market looking to acquire a vehicle?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

74.8%

m Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)

Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
B Sep (23)
m May (23]
m Jan (23)
B Sep (22)
= May (22]
W Dec (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%™ Jun (2100%

No

Yes

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Thinking about the vehicle you are in the market to acquire, which best describes what you are
looking to do?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to acquire a vehicle. (N=2508)

79.1%
80.0%
81.8%
79.9%
81.7%
82.8%
80.1%
79.7%
82.2%
81.1%
79.7%
17.1%

m Jun (25)
B Feb (25)
m Oct (24)

Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (23)
B May (23)
m Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
= May (22)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80°Z> bec (21)100%
Jun (21)

Buy a vehicle

Lease a vehicle

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Thinking about the vehicle you are in the market to acquire, which best describes what you are
looking to get?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a vehicle (not lease). (N=1986)

Ts.s%

m Jun (25)
m fFeb (25)
m Oct (24)
Jun (24)
eb (24)
ep (23)
ay (23)
an (23)
ep (22)
ay (22)
ec (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80U (21D0%

Used car (previous owners)

44.2%

Brand new car (no previous
owners)

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Where are you most likely to purchase the used vehicle?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle. (N=1110)

31.6% Top Reasons Why:

Dealership Jun (25) Deslershio
ol e
Online Auto Site/App Oct (24) Q Reliability
) Jun (24) 0 Negotiation
8% Feb (24) Q Choices

From a private individual
Sep (2B) Online Auto Site/App

May (2 3) g E;)g;/enient

Jan (23) Q Best deal

(0]
2.3% Sep (22) Private Individual
None of the above May (22) O Price/Cheap

Dec (21) O Best Deals
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Other (please specify)

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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From which online auto app or website are you most likely to buy the car you are in the market for?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.
(N=345)

Top Reasons Why:

Carvana
= Jun (25 Carvana
CarMax (25) O Convenient
W Feb (25) Q Prices
Other (please specify) m Oct (24) 0 Heard good reviews
Jun (24
Cars.com (2h) CarMax
m Feb (24) 0 Well known
CarGurus m Sep (2B) 0 Used it before
Q Popularity
m May (23 :
None of the above v (33) [ Reliable
m Jan (23)
AutoNation m Sep (22)
v ® May (22)
room m Dec (21)
TrueCar ® Jun (21)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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If you were to purchase a used car online today, how likely would you be to secure financing online as
well?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.
(N=345)

Very unlikely mjun (25)
Unlikely mFeb (25)
A m Oct (24)
Neither likely nor unlikely Jun (24)
_ 3.3% m|Feb (24)
Likely - m(Sep (25)
. o
Very likely = May (23)
m'Jan (23)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Where would you most likely secure financing online?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.
(N=345)

45.8%

Direct from online website m Jun (25)

% m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)
Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (2B3)
m May (23)
m Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Bank

Credit Union

Other (please specify)

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey | 106



% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research

CVNA

If you were to purchase a used car online today, how likely would you be to also purchase an

extended vehicle warranty?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to purchase a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.

(N=345)

Very unlikely

Unlikely

Neither likely nor unlikely

Likely

Very likely

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

4%

3.3%

V%

40%

mSep (2
= May (2
80%

60%

mJun (25
mFeb (2

Oct (2
Jun (2
Feb (2
Sep (2
May (2
Jan (2!

2)

2)

100%

CVNA Survey
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Have you looked into this purchase and encountered any tight supplies/limited inventory?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to purchase a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.
(N=1110)

6.4%
m Jun (25)
m Feb (25)
m Oct (24)

Jun (24)
m Feb (24)
m Sep (2B)
m May (23)
M Jan (23)
m Sep (22)
m May (22)
W Dec (21)
™ Jun (21)

No

Yes

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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Why didn't you buy from Carvana after visiting the site/app? (Select ALL that apply)

Posed to all respondents who have visited Carvana but haven't made a purchase through Carvana. (N=2068)

27.8%
Didn't have the car I want
25.3%

Didn't want to buy a car site unseen ° | Feb (25)
on the internet ' Oct (24)
23.5% Jun (24)

Didn't like the prices
m Feb (24)
| 21.3% m Sep (28)

Other (please specify)
Hm May (23)
I didn’t want to wait for my car to be W Jan (23)
delivered m Sep (22)
[ May (22
Didn't get good financing terms ay (22)
M Dec (21)
Don't trust Carvana [un (2)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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When it comes to buying a used car, please rank the importance of the following (from most
important at the top, to least at the bottom)

Posed to respondents who said their household typically needs 1 or more vehicles. (N=8467)

Price

Vehicle
History

Test Drive

Touch and

Feel ® Jun (25)

Convenience
/Ease

Talking to a
live sales
rep

Selection

l|||||E

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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To what extent do you agree with the following statement: "A risk free 7 day return period reduces
the importance of needing to see/test drive a used car in person"

Posed to respondents who said their household typically needs 1 or more vehicles. (N=8467)

7.5%
Strongly disagree m Jun (25)
M Feb (25)
Disagree W Oct (2¢)
26,00 Jun (24)
| | i m Feb (24)
Neither agree nor disagree
M Sep (2B)
31.3% m May (23)
Agree m Jan (23)
23.9% W Sep (22)
Strongly agree # May (22)
m Dec (21)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Cross-Tab Analysis | By Self-Reported Credit Scores (June 2025 Analysis)

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey | 112



&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Which of the following best describes the car you most recently acquired?
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...
Posed to auto owners

m It was a brand new car — ie, no previous owner(s) It was a used car —ie, it had previous owner(s)

300 to 579: Poor

580 to 669: Fair

670 to 739: Good

740-799: Very Good

800-850: Excellent

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
N=
800-850: Excellent 1870
740-799: Very Good 1901
670 to 739: Good 2080
580 to 669: Fair 1569
300 to 579: Poor 785

Source: 4% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
> BesP ¢ / CVNA Survey
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Thinking about the used vehicle you most recently acquired, how did you buy it?
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...
Posed to auto owners who most recently purchased a used vehicle
Online Auto Site/App = 300 to 79: Poor
m 580 to 669: Fair
m 670 to /39: Good
From a private individual
m 740-799: Very Good
3/l 800-850: Excellent
0
Dealership %
67.9%
5.7%
4.3%
None of the above 4.0%
2.6%
3.2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=
800-850: Excellent 591
740-799: Very Good 767
670 to 739: Good 1078
580 to 669: Fair 1054
300 to 579: Poor 595

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey
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Are you currently in the market looking to acquire a vehicle?
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...

mYes mNo

300 to 579: Poor

580 to 669: Fair

670 to 739: Good

740-799: Very Good

800-850: Excellent

800-850: Excellent
740-799: Very Good
670 to 739: Good
580 to 669: Fair
300 to 579: Poor

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey

2017
2057
2464
2079
1321
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CVNA

Thinking about the vehicle you are in the market to acquire, which best describes what you are looking

to get?
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...
Posed to respondents who are in the market to get a new vehicle and plan to buy (not lease)

m Lease a vehicle m Buy a vehicle

300 to 579: Poor

580 to 669: Fair

670 to 739: Good

740-799: Very Good

800-850: Excellent

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

800-850: Excellent
740-799: Very Good
670 to 739: Good
580 to 669: Fair
300 to 579: Poor

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey
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627
701
489
284
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Where are you most likely to purchase the used vehicle?
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...
Posed to respondents who are in the market to get a new wsed vehicle and plan to buy (not lease)
m 300 to|579: Poor
None of the above
m 580 to|669: Fair
" 670 to|739: Good
Online Auto Site/App
43.9% m 740-799: Very Good
b.4%
39.4% m 800-850: Excellent
39.8%
From a private individual
Dealership
31.3T/o
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=
800-850: Excellent 99
740-799: Very Good 196
670 to 739: Good 308
580 to 669: Fair 304
300 to 579: Poor 203

Source: 5% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
2 BESP ¢ / CVNA Survey
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% of respondents who have visited Carvana
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...
300 to 579: Poor _ 23.5%
580 to 660: Fair |\ 31 105
m Carvana
670 t0 739: Good [ 55,206
740-799: Very Good [ 41 696
800-850: Excellent F 28.3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=
800-850: Excellent 570
740-799: Very Good 855
670 to 739: Good 940
580 to 669: Fair 646
300 to 579: Poor 311
Source: 'é{o, Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I
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Why didn't you buy from Carvana after visiting the site/app? (Select ALL that apply)
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...
Posed to respondents who have visited Carvana but did not buy from Carvana after visiting

I didn’t want to wait for my car to be delivered m 300 to 579: Poor

m 580 to 669: Fair
Don't trust Carvana
670 to 739: Good
Didn’t get good financing terms m 740-799: Very Good

m 800-850: Excellent
Didn't like the prices

Didn’t want to buy a car site unseen on the
internet

Didn’t have the car I want

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=
800-850: Excellent 378
740-799: Very Good 502
670 to 739: Good 631
580 to 669: Fair 513
300 to 579: Poor 249

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How likely are you to buy a car from Carvana in the future?
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...
33.200
Very unlikely m 300 to 579: Poor
26.2%
) m 580 to 669: Fair
Unlikely
=670 to 739: Good
Somewhat unlikely
m 740-799: Very Good
Neither likel 1088
. 0
- unikely 8 = 800-850: Excellent
28.1% '
Somewhat likely
Likely
Very likely
N=
091 0% 400 609 809 100% 800-850: Excellent 2017
0 0 0 0 0 0 740-799: Very Good 2057
670 to 739: Good 2464
580 to 669: Fair 2079
300 to 579: Poor 1321
Source: %\ Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA SUI’VEY I
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Have you ever considered buying a car from Carvana, but ultimately decided not to?
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...
0,
4.6% = 300 to 579: Poor
_ 5.7%
I started the purchase process, but did 6.8%
not complete it = 60 m 580 to 669: Fair
= 670 to 739: Good
0% 740-799: Very Good
26.8% /077 Ve Bog
I browsed, but never started a 3016%
urchase process _Qc(-
P P 32 70, ™ 800-850: Excellent
75.8%
67.6%
No, Never 62.6%
61.8%
/6.9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N:
800-850: Excellent 1777
740-799: Very Good 1616
670 to 739: Good 2082
580 to 669: Fair 1899
300 to 579: Poor 1239

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Which of the following best describes why you did not ultimately buy a car from Carvana?
Posed to respondents who either know exactly what their credit score is or have a good sense of what it is...
Posed to respondents who considered buying a car from Carvana in the past, but ultimately decided not to...
I didn't buy because the selection of available m 300 to 579; Poor
vehicles wasn't good
m 580 to 669! Fair
I didn't buy because the prices were too high ]
for the vehicles I was looking at 670 to 739 Good
m 740-799: Very Good
I didn't buy because the delivery date would
take too long m 800-850: Excellent
I didn't buy because the downpayment was
too expensive
I didn't buy due to the financing rate
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
800-850: Excellent 411
740-799: Very Good 618
670 to 739: Good 778
580 to 669: Fair 616
300 to 579: Poor 300

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Demographics

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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What is your age?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

)

75 or older o = Jun (25)
65 to 74 m Feb (25)
55 to 64 o1 = Oct (21)

204 Jun (24)

45 to 54 m Feb (24)
35 to 44 7 " >ep (25)
18.5% = May (23)

25 to 34 m Jan (23)
18 to 24 £ = Sep (22)
= May (22)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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What is your gender?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

Female

Male

0%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

20%

40%

.0%

60%

80%

mJun (25

m Feb (2
m Oct (21

Jun (24
m Feb (2
W Sep (2
H May (2
W Jan (2!

m Sep (2
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What is your approximate average household income?
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)
2.8%
$200,000 and up
1.4% m Jun (25)
$175,000-$199,999 = Feb (25)
2.2%
$150,000-$174,999 = Oct (24)
3.8% Jun (24)
$125,000-$149,999 m Feb (24)
6.4%
$100,000-$124,999 m Sep (23)
10.1% m May (23)
$75,000-$99,999 _
18.4% m Jan (23)
$50,000-$74,999 = Sep (22)
26.6%
$25,000-$49,999 = May (22)
28.2% M Dec (21)
$O'$24,999 H Jun (2]_)
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I 126
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Which of the following best describes your credit score? If you are unsure, provide your best estimate
Posed to all respondents. (N=9938)

(0)
300 to 579: Poor 18.3% i
20,00 Jun (25)
9%
580 to 669: Fair m Feb (25)
24.8% m Oct (24)
670 to 739: Good B Jun (24)
20.7%| B Feb (24)
740-799: Very Good % Sep (23)
20.3%
800-850: Excellent " May (23)
W Jan (23)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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